first nine months ended 30 September 2017, and due to

the rapid growth in terms of sales volume, the Group will

set aside more working capital to secure the raw material

purchase, in particular the LCD panel to fund future

business development; and

•	 approximately	 HK$100	 million	 for	 implementing	 the

Group’s sales and marketing initiatives to broaden its

sales network in overseas markets such as India, Japan

and Russia and explore other new markets such as Mexico

and Canada.

56

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

VI. EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after completion of the Rights Issue assuming that there is no change in the shareholding

structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the

Rights Issue.

Scenario 1 – Assuming all Rights Shares are fully subscribed for by Qualifying Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

Shareholder
No. of

Shares

% of
issued

Shares of the
Company

No. of
Shares

% of
issued

Shares of the
Company

(%) (%)

Controlling Shareholder and its associates (Notes b1, b2) 905,322,475 51.80 1,227,110,900 52.66

Letv ZhiXin Investment (HK) Ltd.

樂視致新投資（香港）有限公司 (“Letv HK”)
(Note c1, c2) 348,850,000 19.96 465,133,333 19.96

Directors, directors of subsidiaries of the Company
and their close associates (note d)
(other than the Controlling Shareholder) 54,176,016 3.10 55,388,880 2.38

Public (Note f) 439,284,623 25.14 582,544,372 25.00

Total: 1,747,633,114 100.00 2,330,177,485 100.00

57

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Scenario 2 – Assuming no Qualifying Shareholders other than the Controlling Shareholder
subscribing pursuant to the Controlling Shareholder Undertaking subscribe for Rights
Shares

As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after

completion of the Rights Issue

Shareholder
No. of

Shares

% of
issued

Shares of the
Company No. of Shares

% of
issued

Shares of the
Company

(%) (%)

Controlling Shareholder and its associates (Notes b1, b2) 905,322,475 51.80 1,342,230,753 57.60

Letv ZhiXin Investment (HK) Ltd.

樂視致新投資（香港）有限公司 (“Letv HK”)
(Note c1, c2) 348,850,000 19.96 348,850,000 14.97

Directors, directors of subsidiaries of the Company

and their close associates

(note d) (other than the Controlling Shareholder) 54,176,016 3.10 54,176,016 2.33

Public

Underwriter (Note e) – – 145,636,093 6.25

Other Shareholders (Note f) 439,284,623 25.14 439,284,623 18.85

Total: 1,747,633,114 100.00 2,330,177,485 100.00

Note:

(a) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 1,747,633,114 Shares in issue.

(b) b1. TCL Corporation was deemed to be interested in 905,322,475 Shares held by T.C.L. Industries Holdings

(H.K.) Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of TCL Corporation, for the purpose of Part XV of the

SFO.

b2. The excess over the 301,774,158 Rights Shares represented the Rights Shares undertaken by the Controlling

Shareholder under the Controlling Shareholder Undertaking up to the point where public float is

maintained.

(c) c1. A subscription agreement was entered into between the Company and Leshi Zhixin Electronic &